37

SENATE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON BUDGET — 2005 SESSION
NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE

TAPE LOG

Date: July 14, 2005
Tapes: 23A, 24A

This tape log summarizes committee proceedings. For complete content and intent, please refer to tapes.

Tape / Counter

Speaker

Comments

TAPE 23A
003

005

007

022

069

091

137

155

158
163

208
221
229
238
308

317

319

326

Members Present: Senator Bates, Chair; Senators Nelson

Members Excused: Senator Shields

Chair Bates

Chair Bates

Susie Jordan,
Legislative Fiscal
Office

Liz Frankl, League of
Womens’ Voters

Jessica Hamilton,
Oregon League of
Conservation Voters

Tim Wood, Parks and
Recreation

John McCully,
Oregon Fairs
Association

Chair Bates
Ms. Jordan
Chair Bates

Mr. Wood
Chair Bates
Ms. Hamilton
Chair Bates

Sen. Nelson

Chair Bates

Chair Bates

Chair Bates

Calls the meeting to order at 1:05pm.
HB 3502-B — Relating to State Fair
Opens Work Session HB 3502-B.

Presents Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation, (Exhibit #1).

Presents testimony opposing HB 3502-B.

Presents testimony opposing HB 3502-B.

Presents testimony opposing HB 3502-B, (Exhibit #2).

Presents testimony.

Questions amount of debt load.
Provides range of debt.

Questions if were relieved of that debt burden could the state fair be
a more viable business.

Yes. Explains.

Discusses debt burden primary concern.
Discusses funding sources and constitutionality.
Comments on HB 3502-B’s.

Moves HB 3502-B to the Full Special Senate Committee on Budget,
with a Do Pass recommendation.

Hearing no objection, declares motion CARRIED.

Vote: 2-0-1

Aye: Sens. Bates, Nelson

Exc: Sen. Shields

Closes Work Session HB 3502-B.

HB 5139-A — Oregon Parks and Recreation Department
Opens Work Session HB 5139-A.



SENATE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON BUDGET — 2005 SESSION
NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE TAPE LOG

38

Date: July 14, 2005

This tape log summarizes committee proceedings. For complete content and intent, please refer to the tapes.

Tape / Counter Speaker Comments
328 Ms. Jordan Presents LFO recommendations (Exhibit #3).
446 Chair Bates Questions facilities modernization master plan and marketing plan.
TAPE 24A
019 Susie Jordan Continues recommendations of Oregon State Fair Positions and
Classifications.
041 Sen. Nelson Moves HB 5139-A to the Full Special Senate Committee on Budget
with a Do Pass recommendation.
043 Chair Bates Hearing no objection, declares motion CARRIED.
045 Chair Bates Closes Work Session HB 5139-A.
046 Chair Bates Recesses meeting.
052 Chair Bates Reconvenes meeting.
SB 1072-A — Relating to Forest Policy
053 Chair Bates Opens Work Session SB 1072-A.
054 Ms. Jordan Discusses SB 1072-A, (Exhibit #4)
099 Ted Lorenson, Presents testimony supporting SB 1072-A.
Forestry Department
122 Chair Bates Questions Oregon forest management.
132 Mr. Lawrence Explains framework of forest landscape in Oregon.
152 Chair Bates Comments on supporting SB 1072-A.
157 Lindsay Ball, Oregon Presents testimony supporting SB 1072-A.
Department of Fish
and Wildlife
180 Sen. Nelson Claries SB 1072-A.
214 Chair Bates Supports SB 1072-A.
234 Mike Sullivan, Pulp Presents testimony supporting HB 5139-A.
and Paper Workers
255 Ms. Hamilton Thanks Sen. Nelson for working with conservation community.
269 Sen. Nelson Discusses working with conservation groups.
285 Chair Bates Closes Work Session SB 1072-A — Relating to Forest Policy.

Adjourns meeting at 1:55pm.



