SENATE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON BUDGET – 2005 SESSION NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE

TAPE LOG

Date: July 14, 2005 Tapes: 23A, 24A

This tape log summarizes committee proceedings. For complete content and intent, please refer to tapes.

Tape / Counter	Speaker	Comments
	Members Present: Senator Bates, Chair; Senators Nelson Members Excused: Senator Shields	
TAPE 23A		
003	Chair Bates	Calls the meeting to order at 1:05pm.
		HB 3502-B – Relating to State Fair
005	Chair Bates	Opens Work Session HB 3502-B.
007	Susie Jordan, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation, (Exhibit #1).
022	Liz Frankl, League of Womens' Voters	Presents testimony opposing HB 3502-B.
069	Jessica Hamilton, Oregon League of Conservation Voters	Presents testimony opposing HB 3502-B.
091	Tim Wood, Parks and Recreation	Presents testimony opposing HB 3502-B, (Exhibit #2).
137	John McCully, Oregon Fairs Association	Presents testimony.
155	Chair Bates	Questions amount of debt load.
158	Ms. Jordan	Provides range of debt.
163	Chair Bates	Questions if were relieved of that debt burden could the state fair be a more viable business.
208	Mr. Wood	Yes. Explains.
221	Chair Bates	Discusses debt burden primary concern.
229	Ms. Hamilton	Discusses funding sources and constitutionality.
238	Chair Bates	Comments on HB 3502-B's.
308	Sen. Nelson	Moves HB 3502-B to the Full Special Senate Committee on Budget with a Do Pass recommendation.
317	Chair Bates	Hearing no objection, declares motion CARRIED.
		Vote: 2-0-1
		Aye: Sens. Bates, Nelson
		Exc: Sen. Shields
319	Chair Bates	Closes Work Session HB 3502-B.
		HB 5139-A – Oregon Parks and Recreation Department
326	Chair Bates	Opens Work Session HB 5139-A.

SENATE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON BUDGET – 2005 SESSION NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE TAPE LOG

Tape / Counter Speaker Comments 328 Ms. Jordan Presents LFO recommendations (Exhibit #3). 446 Chair Bates Questions facilities modernization master plan and marketing plan. TAPE 24A Susie Jordan 019 Continues recommendations of Oregon State Fair Positions and Classifications. 041 Sen. Nelson Moves HB 5139-A to the Full Special Senate Committee on Budget with a Do Pass recommendation. 043 Chair Bates Hearing no objection, declares motion CARRIED. 045 Chair Bates **Closes Work Session HB 5139-A.** Chair Bates 046 **Recesses** meeting. 052 Chair Bates Reconvenes meeting. SB 1072-A – Relating to Forest Policy Chair Bates 053 **Opens Work Session SB 1072-A.** 054 Ms. Jordan Discusses SB 1072-A, (Exhibit #4) 099 Presents testimony supporting SB 1072-A. Ted Lorenson. **Forestry Department** 122 Chair Bates Questions Oregon forest management. 132 Mr. Lawrence Explains framework of forest landscape in Oregon. Chair Bates Comments on supporting SB 1072-A. 152 157 Lindsay Ball, Oregon Presents testimony supporting SB 1072-A. **Department of Fish** and Wildlife Sen. Nelson Claries SB 1072-A. 180 214 Chair Bates Supports SB 1072-A. 234 Mike Sullivan, Pulp Presents testimony supporting HB 5139-A. and Paper Workers 255 Ms. Hamilton Thanks Sen. Nelson for working with conservation community. 269 Sen. Nelson Discusses working with conservation groups. 285 Chair Bates Closes Work Session SB 1072-A – Relating to Forest Policy. Adjourns meeting at 1:55pm.

Date: July 14, 2005

This tape log summarizes committee proceedings. For complete content and intent, please refer to the tapes.